
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Healthy 
Safe Clean & Green Communities 
Scrutiny Committee  
 
 
 
 
 
Monday, 28th September 2020 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Alison Bluff 

Telephone: 01246 242528 
Email: alison.bluff@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
HEALTHY SAFE CLEAN & GREEN COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Healthy Safe Clean & Green 
Communities Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held as a 
Virtual Meeting and Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne if required on Tuesday, 6th 
October, 2020 at 10:00 hours. 
 
Members will be sent the details on how to access the Virtual Meeting by email. 
 
Virtual Attendance and Hybrid Meetings 
I have provided the Leader and Deputy Leader with advice on the holding of “hybrid” 
meetings outlining the risks including to employees dealing with the Chamber and to 
Members.  Hybrid meetings are those where some attendance is in person in the 
Council Chamber and some is virtual. 
 
I would encourage you all to attend virtually.   
 
Accordingly if you attend in person you will be deemed to have accepted the 
following disclaimer (overleaf) as applying. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 
 
 
Risk Assessment Disclaimer 
 
When attending this meeting in person, I confirm that I have read and understood the 
contents of each of the following risk assessments and agree to act in line with its 
content. 
 

 Covid-19 ARC RTW RA001 

 Working in Offices At The Arc During Covid-19 Pandemic Guidance – ARC – 
SSW001 
 

Both documents have been emailed to Members and are available on the 
Modern.Gov App library.  
 
The same advice is given to officers who are also encouraged to participate in the 
meeting remotely.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised from page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 

Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer 

2



 

 

HEALTHY SAFE CLEAN & GREEN COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Tuesday, 6th October 2020 at 10:00 hours taking place as a virtual meeting 

 
Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 8th September 
2020. 
 

4 - 11 

5.   List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private 
Document. 
 

12 - 17 

 (Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List 
of Key Decisions for any further information.  NB: If Members wish to 
discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting will need to 
move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance with 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local 
Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the 
meeting only). 
 

 

6.   Impact of Covid-19 on Leisure Services. 
 

18 - 25 

7.   Consultation on Draft BDC Sex Establishment Policy and 
Procedure 2021 - 2024. 
 

26 - 70 

8.   Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2020/21. 
 

71 - 76 

3



HEALTHY, SAFE, CLEAN AND GREEN COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Healthy, Safe, Clean and Green Communities Scrutiny 
Committee of the Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, High 
Street, Clowne on Tuesday 8th September 2020 at 1000 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor David Downes in the Chair 
 

Councillors Rose Bowler, Dexter Bullock, Anne Clarke, Evonne Parkin, Peter Roberts 
and Janet Tait. 
 
Officers:- Steve Brunt (Joint Head of Streetscene), Steve Jowett (Streetscene 
Manager), Amar Bashir (Improvement Officer), Joanne Wilson (Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer) and Alison Bluff (Governance Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Councillors Sandra Peake, Portfolio Holder for 
Housing, Mary Dooley, Portfolio Holder for Partnerships and Leisure, Deborah 
Watson, Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health and Licensing and Nick Clarke, 
Portfolio Holder for Carbon Reduction Efficiencies. 
 
 
HEA1-20/21 APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Natalie Hoy and  
Tom Munro. 
 
 
 
HEA2-20/21 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
 
HEA3-20/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
 
HEA4-20/21. MINUTES – 6TH MARCH 2020  
 
The Scrutiny & Elections Officer provided the following update in relation to Minute 0718 
from the meeting held on 6th March 2020. 
 
As a result of a post scrutiny monitoring report from a previous review undertaken by the 
Committee regarding the Authority’s Perception of Young People, an additional 
recommendation was agreed at the last meeting in relation to community leisure provision; 
 

the Portfolio Holder - Partnerships & Transformation be asked to consider  
additional funding to offer incentive/taster sessions for parish councils in 

4

Agenda Item 4



HEALTHY, SAFE, CLEAN AND GREEN COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

order to increase the coverage of community leisure provision in the District,  
as outlined at 5.1.1 of the report. 

   
This recommendation had been passed on to the relevant Portfolio Holder and officers for 
implementation.  While the concept had been acknowledged as a good way forward, 
Committee was advised that this recommendation be put on hold as the Council was not 
currently in a position to deliver community sports activities in the District due to Covid 19.  
Also, the Council needed to make further savings because of Covid 19 and it may no 
longer be possible to offer additional funding when activities restarted.  However, the 
service was looking forward to restarting sessions, which were heavily reliant on the 
involvement of parish councils and in some cases the provision of their venues.  Officers 
were advising parish councils accordingly and aiming to reschedule activities for spring 
/summer next year.  A further update on the recommendation would be provided to 
Committee early next year. 
 
Moved by Councillor David Downes and seconded by Councillor Anne Clarke 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Healthy Safe Clean and Green Communities Scrutiny 

Committee held on 6th March 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
HEA5-20/21 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 
Committee considered the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 
document. 
 
Moved by Councillor David Downes and seconded by Councillor Peter Roberts 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private document 

be noted. 
 
 
 
HEA6-20/21 CORPORATE AMBITIONS PERFORMANCE UPDATE – APRIL TO JUNE 

2020 (QUARTER 1 – 2020/21) 
 
Committee considered a report in relation to the Quarter 1 outturns (April to June 2020) for 
the Council’s Ambition Performance Framework 2020-2024 targets and relevant 
supporting service indicators. 
 
Eleven targets supported the service areas covered by Committee.  Seven targets were on 
track and 1 target had been achieved. 

 
ENV.10 - Develop a wild planting policy for parks and pub
[...]
n Warnings (CPWs) had been served.  One 
has successfully resolved a situation, 3 were currently within their monitoring period and 1 
had not had the required effect.  This had been progressed to a Community Protection 
Notice being served.  Current success rate was 80%. (Awaiting confirmation of target 
date). 
 
A Member queried if it was acceptable for a number of beehives to be kept in a garden in a 
residential area and where this would fit in with a CPW.  The Improvement Officer felt that 
this would be an environmental health query which he would raise with them and provide a 
response to the Member. 
 
Moved by Councillor David Downes and seconded by Councillor Rose Bowler 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing, the Portfolio Holder for Partnerships and Leisure and the 
Improvement Officer left the meeting. 
 
 
 
HEA7-20/21 IMPACT OF COVID 19 ON WASTE COLLECTION SERVICES 
 
Committee considered a report in relation to the impact of Covid 19 on waste collection 
services. 
 
The Joint Head of Streetscene advised the meeting that the black and burgundy bin waste 
collection services had been maintained since the start of the Covid 19 lockdown.  Green 
bin collection had been sustained for a number of weeks.  The grounds maintenance 
service was resumed from late May, early June and was operating at normal levels along 
with street cleansing.  However, there had been some challenges to meet with regard to 
social distancing - staff had been moved around on waste collection services due to some 
staff who were shielding or isolating.  A table in the agenda pack provided information on 
control measures if there were a second wave of Covid 19 in the near future. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Carbon Efficiencies noted that there had been many complaints in 
July regarding the burgundy bin collection service.  The Joint Head of Streetscene replied 
that the company who collected the burgundy bins for the Council, had encountered some 
resourcing issues and a vehicle breakdown but they had been reminded of their 
responsibility to the Council in collecting the bins and there had been no further issues.  
He added that between April 2019 and August 2020, there had been 185 complaints/ 
queries raised of which 59 related to the burgundy bin collection (mainly regarding 
contamination), 126 related to black/green bins, including bulky waste, commercial and 
clinical waste collections.  Therefore, based on the 3 bin system, each had incurred an 
average of 60 complaints each. 
 
In response to a Member’s query, the Joint Head of Streetscene advised Committee that a 
refuse operative should leave a bin where it had been collected from after it had been 
emptied and not leave it blocking a pavement etc., however, it was accepted that in some 

10



HEALTHY, SAFE, CLEAN AND GREEN COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

areas pavements were narrower than normal and in these circumstances, residents were 
encouraged to inform the Council of any issues.  The Streetscene Manager noted that a 
further exception was regarding were there was no access due to parked cars etc. 
 
Moved by Councillor David Downes and seconded by Councillor Anne Clarke 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 
The Joint Head of Streetscene, the Streetscene Manager and the Portfolio Holder for 
Environmental Health and Licensing left the meeting. 
 
 
 
HEA8-20/21 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 
 
Committee considered their Work Programme 2020/21. 
 
The Scrutiny & Elections Officer advised Committee that officers from Leisure Services 
would be providing information to Committee’s next meeting in relation to the impact of 
Covid 19 on Go Active and the Leisure Centre, community provision and how the Leisure 
team had been supporting other areas of work during the early stages of the Covid 19 
pandemic.  
 
The Scrutiny & Elections Officer was currently looking at review work and ideas that had 
come forward for review topics
[...]
 
 
Information relating to 
any individual.  
Information which is 
likely to reveal the 
identity of an 
individual.  
Information relating to 
any consultations or 
negotiations, or 
contemplated 
consultations or 
negotiations, in 
connection with any 
labour relations matter 
arising between the 
authority or a Minister 
of the Crown and 
employees of, or office 
holders under the 
authority.  
 

16



SCHEDULE 12A 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION: EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
PART 1 
DESCRIPTIONS OF EXEMPT INFORMATION: ENGLAND 
 
1. Information relating to any individual. 
 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 

3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any 
labour relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the 
authority. 

 

5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

6. Information which reveals that the authority proposes – 
 

(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) To make an order or direction under any enactment. 

 
7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 

_______________  

17



• From 23rd March 2020 the majority of leisure services staff were 
instructed to remain at home due to the enforced lockdown 
restrictions.

• Where possible staff worked from home, but for the majority of the 
department this was not feasible.

• The community support team was established and leisure services 
staff were utilised to assist with food parcel and pharmacy 
deliveries.

• From 8th June 70 staff were furloughed.
• Government announced that leisure facilities could re-open from 

25th July.

Covid 19 impact on Leisure Services

18

A
genda Item

 6



Physical Activity & Sports Development

 School delivery – this was obviously impacted on after schools closed due 

to the lockdown restrictions.  We have been successful in attracting 13 

schools for the current academic year in comparison to 18 last year.  We 

are working with schools to try and attract more on to the scheme and offer 

confidence around the Covid procedures we have in place.

 Sports Clubs – the team have kept in touch with local sports clubs over the 

lockdown period, offering advice and assistance where applicable.  They 

have also assisted individual clubs with return to sport following 

government lifting of restrictions.

 Community provision – this has ceased both in community settings and 

within the Go Active facility.  Recently, and following guidance from the FA 

we have commenced community Premier League Kicks sessions in Carr

Vale and are planning for a return of the Sports SPLASH school holiday 

programme in October half term.

19



Extreme Wheels & PVOAC

 Extreme Wheels have secured funding from four Community Safety 

Partnerships to work on an alternative delivery model assisting to disperse 

gatherings and to offer guidance and advice to young adults.

 Pleasley Vale Outdoor Activity Centre has remained closed.  The centre 

manager has recently returned to work under the flexible furlough scheme 

to test the market for customers to return safely to the centre.

20



Go Active

 Facility re-opened on 25th July with a strict booking policy in order to 

comply with track and trace.

 Maximum occupancy levels had to be reduced in order to comply with 

social distancing.

 Due to indoor sports not yet being available, classes have been moved 

from studio’s into the sports hall.

 Swimming lessons re-commenced on Monday 7th September.

 Footfall on a daily basis pre Covid was approx. 1000 per day, post Covid

approx. 350 per day and with the introduction of the swimming lesson 

programme we are around 500 visits per day.

 The current financial situation is yet to be clarified as the majority of the 

facility staff were furloughed and the government has recently announced 

that 75% of lost income can be claimed back.

21



22



23



24



25



 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Healthy Safe Clean and Green Communities Scrutiny Committee 

 
6th October 2020 

 
 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982  

Draft Sex Establishment Policy 

 Review  

 
Report of Solicitor, Legal Services 

 
This report is public  

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

 The purpose of this report is for the Scrutiny Committee to consider and feedback 
on the draft of the Council’s Sex Establishment Policy. 

 
1 Report Details 

 
1.1 Under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act (“LGMPA”) as 

amended, subject to the contents of 1.2 below, the Council has powers to 
control the number and location of sex establishments in its area.  

 
1.2  The Licensing Committee has passed a resolution to invite the full Council to 

resolve to adopt the legislation. In order to proceed, the Council must carry out 
a public consultation. To reduce risk of legal challenge, it was agreed that such 
consultation should be carried out prior to formal adoption. It was considered 
that the Policy could be publically consulted on at the same time.  
 

1.3 The Committee is being invited to review the draft policy and provide comments. 
Should the Scrutiny Committee comment on the draft in its present form, these 
will be incorporated and the revised draft will then be submitted to the Council’s 
Licensing Committee in due course. The Licensing Committee will then 
consider the draft, with a view to commencing statutory consultation. 
 

1.4 The outcome of the 12 week consultation period will be fed back to the 
Licensing Committee, and a final version of the policy will then be 
recommended to Full Council for approval. 

  

26

Agenda Item 7



 

1.5 A Local Area Profile (LAP) will be prepared in due course as a separate 
document. The LAP will map out the characteristics of the area, and because 
the area profile can change so frequently it is seen as good practice to keep 
this document separate. This is still in development at this time but will be 
published at the same time as the Policy, to ensure that the document is as up 
to date as possible.  

 
1.6 The key aspects to the contents of the policy are as follows 
 

Introducing a policy document which sets out the Councils approach to 
sex establishment regulation  
 
Citing the findings of the public consultation – clearly this part of the Policy 
is absent at this stage and will be drafted following such consultation. By 
including the findings the Council will be able to demonstrate that the adoption 
of the legislation and the contents of the Policy clearly reflect the will of its 
residents. This is important in protecting the Council against judicial review. 

 
Setting out of statutory criteria for mandatory and discretionary grounds 
for refusal of an application  
 
Separately detailing the Council’s policy in respect of the granting of 
licenses for each type of sex establishment (sexual entertainment venues, 
sex cinemas and sex shops) 
 
Detailing other legislation relevant to the grant or refusal of a licence 
 
Specifying exemptions 
 
Setting out the application procedure and those for variations, renewals, 
transfers and revocations 
 
Detailing interpretation of key terms 
 
Setting out standard conditions for each type of sex establishment 

 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 Bolsover District Council’s Licensing Committee resolved that the full Council 

should be invited to consider passing a resolution to adopt the legislation and 
policy in respect of sex establishments. This process, which would include 
implementation of key elements of the public consultation, would mean that 
residents will have a greater say in what happens within their community.   

 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 The approved draft policies will be subject to a full public consultation. The 

feedback will be presented to members of the licensing committee thereafter 
and approval sought to recommend the final version of the policy to Council. 

 

27



 

3.2 Similarly an equality impact assessment will be undertaken once feedback has 
been received, before the matter goes to the Licensing Committee. 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1    There is no legal requirement to adopt the legislation or have a Policy in place. 

However, the Licensing Committee has approved this action and doing so gives 
the Council power to regulate both the number and type of establishments in its 
area and the manner in which such premises are run. Residents could question 
why, when Parliament has created regulatory powers for the Council, the 
Council had not been availed itself of them in order to protect their interests and 
reflect their views. 

 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1 There will be a minor cost associated with carrying out the consultation and 

publication of statutory notices which can be accommodated from existing 
budgets 

  
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
5.2.1 Having a policy which is clearly detailed and compliant with the legislation, fit 

for purpose and clear to Applicants could assist in implementing rules while 
preventing a legal challenge by way of appeal or judicial review, with associated 
costs in defending the same. 

 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
5.3.1 None. 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That Members review the attached policy documents and provide comments 

for consideration by Licensing Committee. 
 
  

28



 

7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
[...]
hed works which have been relied 
on to a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the 
section below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) 
you must provide copies of the background papers) 

Previous versions of the Committee Work Programme. 
 

Report Author 
 

Contact Number 

Joanne Wilson, Scrutiny & Elections Officer 
 

2385 

 
 
 
Report Reference –  

73



Agenda Item No. 8 
Appendix 1 

 

 

$0u2z1mxm.docx 

Healthy, Safe, Clean and Green Communities Scrutiny Committee  
 

Work Programme 2020/21 
 

 

Performance Review Policy Development Policy/Strategy  
Programme Monitoring 

Review Work Call-In/Review of  
Executive Decisions 

Petition 

      

 

Date of 
Meeting 

 Items for Agenda Lead Officer 

9th June 2020 Part A – 
Formal 

 CANCELLED  

7th July 2020 Part B – 
Informal 

 Corporate Plan Targets Performance Update – January to March 2019 (Q4 – 
2019/20) 

Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer 

   Review Work and Work Programme 2020/21 Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer 

8th September 
2020 

Part A – 
Formal 

 Corporate Ambitions Performance Update – April to June 2020 (Q1 – 2020/21) Information, Engagement 
and Performance 
Manager 

   Impact of Covid-19 on Waste Collection Services Joint Head of 
Streetscene 

   Work Programme 2020/21 Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal 

 CANCELLED  
 
 
 

74

A
ppendix 1



Agenda Item No. 8 
Appendix 1 

 

 

$0u2z1mxm.docx 

Date of 
Meeting 

 Items for Agenda Lead Officer 

6th October 
2020 

Part A – 
Formal 

 Impact of Covid-19 on Leisure Services Joint Head of 
Transformation & 
Organisation; Leisure 
Operations Manager; 
Physical Activity & 
Sports Development 
Manager 

   Consultation on Draft BDC Sex Establishment Policy and Procedure 2020 - 
2023 

Acting Head of 
Environmental Health; 
Legal Services 

   Work Programme 2020/21 Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal  

 CANCELLED  

3rd November 
2020 

Part A – 
Formal 

 Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Monitoring Update and Impact of Covid-19 HR& OD Manager  

   Work Programme 2020/21 Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal 

 TBC  

15th 
December 
2020 

Part A – 
Formal 

 Corporate Ambitions Performance Update – July to September 2020 (Q2 – 
2020/21) 

Information, Engagement 
and Performance 
Manager 

   Work Programme 2020/21 Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal  

 TBC  
 
 
 

75



Agenda Item No. 8 
Appendix 1 

 

 

$0u2z1mxm.docx 

Date of 
Meeting 

 Items for Agenda Lead Officer 

2nd February 
2021 

Part A – 
Formal  

 Corporate Ambitions Performance Update – October to December 2020 (Q3 – 
2020/21) 

Information, Engagement 
and Performance 
Manager 

 Work Programme 2020/21 Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal 

 Preparation for Annual Review of the Community Safety Partnership Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer 

2nd March 
2021 

Part A – 
Formal 

 Annual Review of Community Safety Partnership Joint Strategic Director – 
Place/ Housing 
Enforcement Manager/ 
Community Safety 
Officer 

   Work Programme 2020/21 Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal  

 TBC  

25th May 2021 Part A – 
Formal 

 Corporate Ambitions Performance Update – January to March 2021 (Q4 – 
2020/21) 

Information, Engagement 
and Performance 
Manager 

  Work Programme 2020/21 Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer 

Part B – 
Informal  

 TBC  

 

76


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private Document
	6 Impact of Covid-19 on Leisure Services.
	7 Consultation on Draft BDC Sex Establishment Policy and Procedure 2020 - 2023.
	Bolsover - Sex Establishment draft policy 28 July 2020 v2

	8 Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2020/21
	App1. Healthy, Safe, Clean and Green Scrutiny Committee - Work Programme 2020-21 v061020




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTHY SAFE CLEAN & GREEN COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Healthy Safe Clean & Green Communities Scrutiny 
Committee of the Bolsover District Council held in the Virtual Meeting and Council 
Chamber, The Arc, Clowne if required on Tuesday, 6 October 2020 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor David Downes in the Chair 
 
Councillors Anne Clarke (Vice-Chair), Rose Bowler, Natalie Hoy, Tom Munro, 
Evonne Parkin and Peter Roberts. 
 
Officers:- Victoria Dawson (Head of Housing Management and Enforcement), Wayne 
Carter (Leisure Operations Manager), Matt Finn (Environmental Health 
Manager)(from Minute No HEA15-20/21), Joanne Wilson (Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer and Alison Bluff (Governance Officer). 
 
 
HEA9-20/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Janet Tait.  
 
 
 
HEA10-20/21 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
 
HEA11-20/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
HEA12-20/21 MINUTES - 8TH SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
Moved by Councillor David Downes and seconded by Councillor Rose Bowler 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Healthy, Safe, Clean and Green Communities 

Scrutiny Committee held on 8th September 2020 be approved as a correct 
record. 

 
 
 
HEA13-20/21 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE DOCUMENT 
 

Committee considered the List of Key Decisions and Items to be considered in private 
document. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Natalie Hoy 



HEALTHY SAFE CLEAN & GREEN COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2 

RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 
document be noted. 

 
 
 
HEA14-20/21 IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON LEISURE SERVICES. 

 
Committee considered a report presented as a slide presentation by the Leisure 
Operations Manager in relation to the impact of Covid19 on Leisure Services.  
 
From 23rd March 2020, the majority of leisure services staff were instructed to remain at 
home due to the enforced lockdown restrictions.  Some Leisure staff were able to work 
from home but staff such as coaches and lifeguards were not. 
 
A Community Support Team was established via the Partnerships Team and leisure 
services staff were utilised to assist with 353 food parcel and 567 pharmacy deliveries.   
 
From 8th June 70 Leisure staff were furloughed.  Currently around 6 staff were still on the 
furlough scheme and these were staff who carried out work on behalf of Public Health.  
These staff would eventually move on to the Government’s Job Support scheme. 
 
Further to school closures, delivery of physical activity and sports development was 
halted.  However, for the current academic year, 13 schools had agreed to take up the 
physical activity & sports development programme (in comparison to 18 last year).  
Leisure staff were working with schools to attract more on to the scheme and offer 
confidence around the Covid procedures Leisure had in place. 
 
Leisure staff had kept in touch with local sports clubs offering advice and assistance 
where applicable and also assisted individual clubs with return to sport following 
government lifting of restrictions.  However, community provision had ceased both in 
community settings and within the Go Active facility.  Recently, and following guidance 
from the FA, community Premier League Kicks sessions had commenced in Carr Vale 
and there were plans for a return of the Sports SPLASH school holiday programme at the 
Go Active Leisure Centre in October half term. 
 
A Member queried if outdoor activities for schools were solely being focused on and if the 
school holiday programme in October half term would now be impacted on due to the 
current surge in cases.  The Leisure Operations Manager advised that Leisure staff were 
working with schools individually to deliver schools’ own risk assessments as well as 
Leisure having their own risk assessments.  All October sessions were proposed to be 
outdoors and guidance was still awaited.  However, this would only be for members of the 
Go Active facility due to track and trace purposes. 
 
Extreme Wheels had secured funding from 4 Community Safety Partnerships to work on 
an alternative delivery model assisting to disperse gatherings and to offer guidance and 
advice to young adults.  Pleasley Vale Outdoor Activity Centre has remained closed, 
however, the Centre Manager had recently returned to work under the flexible furlough 
scheme to test the market for customers to return safely to the Centre. 
 
The Go Active facility re-opened on 25th July with a strict booking policy in order to 
comply with track and trace.  Maximum occupancy levels had to be reduced in order to 
comply with social distancing.  However, another part of the gym had recently opened up 



HEALTHY SAFE CLEAN & GREEN COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

3 

and screens were also being looked at to further increase occupancy/usage to 30 people 
at one time.  Sanitising of all equipment, including changing room lockers etc was carried 
out between sessions using a mist sprayer system.   
 
As indoor sports were not currently available, classes had been moved from the studios 
into the sports hall.  Swimming lessons re-commenced on Monday 7th September. 
 
Pre Covid, footfall was approximately 1000 per day.  Post Covid, this was approximately 
350 per day and with the introduction of the swimming lessons programme, this was now 
around 500 visits per day. 
 
In the last financial year, income for Go Active was around £100k per month.  The current 
financial situation was yet to be clarified as the majority of the facility staff were 
furloughed and the Government had recently announced that 75% of lost income could 
be claimed back. 
 
Many positive comments had been made on social media in relation to how the leisure 
facilities had been organised for customer use in light of Covid.  A Member noted that 
she had also received good feedback in relation to the cleanliness of the sports 
facilities and also the Community Support Team who were professional and swift when 
she had used them.   
 
In response to a Member’s query regarding the Go Active café, the Leisure 
Operations Manager advised Committee that around £12.5k per month had been lost 
on the closing of the café, however, this would reopen on Monday 12 th October for 
take away service only. 
 
A Member requested further advice from Extreme Wheels officers on how Parishes 
could look to re-open Parish Council owned skate parks where they existed, as 
advice from Skate England was that the setting need to be supervised.  The Leisure 
Operations Manager agreed to pass on the service request. 
 
Members requested that the Leisure Operations Manager pass on their thanks and 
praise to Leisure staff for their work. 
 
Moved by Councillor David Downes and seconded by Councillor Tom Munro  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
HEA15-20/21 CONSULTATION ON DRAFT BDC SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY 

AND PROCEDURE 2020 - 2023. 
 

Committee considered a report which provided details of the Council’s draft Sex 
Establishment Policy.   
 
Members’ feedback was sought on the policy and any comments would be  submitted 
to the Council’s Licensing Committee for their consideration. 
 
Although there was no legal requirement to do so, in 2019, Licensing Committee had 
recommended that Council resolve to adopt the relevant legislation and have a policy 
which would give the Council powers to control the number, type and location of sex 



HEALTHY SAFE CLEAN & GREEN COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4 

establishments in its area and the manner in which such premises were run.  The key 
aspects regarding the contents of the policy were detailed in the report.  Members were 
asked to note that there were no sex establishments in the District at the current time.   
 
The Council must carry out a 12 week public consultation and it was agreed that this be 
done prior to formal adoption of the legislation.  It was also agreed to consult on the draft 
Policy at the same time.  The outcome of the consultation would be considered by the 
Licensing Committee and a final version of the Policy recommended to Council for 
approval.   
 
A Member queried how the consultation would be advertised and asked for this to be 
highlighted to Cllrs so that they could actively promote engagement with the consultation.  
Officers clarified it would likely be via local press, Bolsover TV, the Council website and 
Twitter.  The consultation approach would be similar to that completed in relation to the 
recently reviewed Gambling Policy.   
 
In relation to a query over how we linked to neighbouring areas, it was noted that 
businesses in South Yorkshire would be consulted.  Officers noted that they were 
comparing our approach to neighbouring authorities to ensure it was a robust policy. 
 
A Local Area Profile (LAP) would also be prepared which would map out the 
characteristics of the area and because the area profile could change so frequently, it 
was considered good practice to keep this document separate.  However, this would be 
published at the same time as the Policy to ensure that the document was as up to date 
as possible.  
 
Moved by Councillor David Downes and seconded by Councillor Natalie Hoy 
RESOLVED that the draft Sex Establishment Policy be noted. 
 
 
 
HEA16-20/21 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 

 
Committee considered their Work Programme 2020-2021. 
 
Moved by Councillor David Downes and seconded by Councillor Tom Munro 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
The formal part of the meeting concluded at 1045 hours and Members then met as a 
working party to continue their review work. The working party concluded at 11.56 hours. 
 
 
 


